

## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2022-1734 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 27724 Zuck Road, Howard, Ohio 43028

Investigative Activity: Medical Records Review

Involves: Elizabeth Ann Delano (S)

**Date of Activity:** 10/07/2022

Activity Location: Ohio BCI&I Richfield, Northeast Regional Office - 4055 Highlander

Parkway, Richfield, OH 44286, Summit County

Author: SA Eric Lehnhart, #84

#### Narrative:

On Friday, October 07, 2022, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Eric Lehnhart (Lehnhart) received Elizabeth Ann Delano's (Delano) medical records from Knox County Hospital. The records were obtained pursuant to a court order issued by Mount Vernon Municipal Court Judge John C. Thatcher. SA Lehnhart reviewed the medical records and noted the following:



Delano's medical records consisted of 43 pages.

The medical records obtained are attached to this report. Please refer to the attachment for further details.

#### Attachments:

Attachment # 01: 2022-10-11 Delano Knox Community Knox Court Order Reply

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

11854431 40 pgs.

# IN THE MOUNT VERNON MUNICIPAL COURT

In re: The Investigation of

ELIZABETH A. DELANO

2022 OCT - 3 PM 12: 36

MT. VERNON MUNICIPAL CT LISA R. MAZZA, CLERK

Case No. 22 MCB00013

ECEIVE H OCT O 5 2022

#### **ORDER**

This matter is before the Court on a motion filed by the Prosecuting Attorney for Knox County, Ohio, requesting that pursuant to Criminal Rule 17(C) this Court issue an Order to Knox Community Hospital, 1330 Coshocton Road, Mount Vernon, Ohio, to turn over all medical records for Elizabeth A. Delano (DOB: 3/8/1981) for all medical treatment, including, but not limited to, emergency department (ED) notes, reparatory therapy notes, narrative summary, after care service plan, history and physical, social work assessment, progress notes, lab results, treatment plan, consultation, orders, and other records relevant to the patient's care, received on or about Tuesday, August 22, 2022 to discharge, for the purpose of the Ohio Attorney General's Office, Burcau of Criminal Identification and Investigation investigation of Elizabeth A. Delano.

Based on the motion, and for good cause shown, it is the Order of this Court that Knox Community Hospital, 1330 Coshocton Road, Mount Vernon, Ohio, turn over all such medical records directly to Charles T. McConville, Knox County Prosecuting Attorney, 117 East High Street, Suite 234, Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050.

John C. Thateher, Judge

SUBMITTED BY:

Charles T. McConville

(0082378)

**Knox County Prosecuting Attorney** 

117 East High Street

Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050 Telephone: 740-393-6720

Fax: 740-397-7792

cc: Kris Dawley

CHIP MCCONVILLE
KNOX COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
117 EAST HIGH ST.
Suite 234
FOUNT VERNON, OH 43050

740-393-6720 Fax 740-397-7792 Case No. 22 M(B000\3 Motion for Medical Records Page Two

#### **MEMORANDUM**

The Ohio Attorney General's Office, Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation is currently investigating into criminal charges involving Elizabeth A. Delano. The treatment for Elizabeth A. Delano (DOB: 3/8/1981) for all medical treatment received on or about August 22, 2022 to discharge, are relevant to determine whether any criminal charges will be filed.

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing motion was served on counsel for Knox Community Hospital, Kris Dawley, Arena District 250 West Street, Suite 700, Columbus, OH 43215, by mailing a copy this \_\_32\_ day of October, 2022.

Charles T. McConville

Cler T. doc

(0082378)

CHIP McCONVILLE
KNOX COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
117 EAST HIGH S1
Guite 234
10UNT VERNON, OH 43050
740-393-6720

Fax 740-397-7792





FILED

BY: IN THE MOUNT VERNON MUNICIPAL COURT

2022 OCT -3 AM 10: 1

In re: The Investigation of

MT. VERNON HUMOIPAL LISA R. MAZZA, CLERK

ELIZABETH A. DELANO

Case No. 22MCB00013

## MOTION FOR RELEASE OF MEDICAL RECORDS

Now comes the Prosecuting Attorney for Knox County, Ohio, and pursuant to Criminal Rule 17(C) moves the Court to issue an order authorizing and directing Knox Community Hospital, 1330 Coshocton Road, Mount Vernon, Ohio, to turn over medical records for Elizabeth A. Delano (DOB: 3/8/1981) for all medical treatment, including, but not limited to, emergency department (ED) notes, reparatory therapy notes, narrative summary, after care service plan, history and physical, social work assessment, progress notes, lab results, treatment plan, consultation, orders, and other records relevant to the patient's care, received on or about Tuesday, August 22, 2022 to discharge, for the purpose of the Ohio Attorney General's Office, Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation investigation of Elizabeth A. Delano.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles T. McConville

(0082378)

Knox County Prosecuting Attorney

Cell T. Woli

117 East High Street

Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050 Telephone: 740-393-6720

Fax: 740-397-7792

CHIP McCONVILLE
KNOX COUNTY
PROGRECITING ATTOHNEY
117 EAST HIGH ST.
Suite 224
IOUNT VERNON, CH 18050
740 303.6720

Fax 740-397-7792